



City of Green River  
City Council Meeting  
Agenda Documentation

Preparation Date: November 8, 2021	Department: Public Works
Meeting Date: November 16, 2021	Department Head: Mark Westenskow
	Presenter: Mark Westenskow

**Subject:**

2021 Water Improvement Project Change Order #1

**Background/Alternatives:**

The referenced project is being completed by Longhorn Construction Inc. Changes were made in the field to aid the future water line construction in Indian Hills Drive. The changes will minimize the number of residents affected during future water outages and allow for greater phasing of future projects. These changes will minimize residents' inconvenience during future construction projects. The changes required increasing pipe quantities and increasing associated components during construction.

**Attachments:**

Change Order #1

**Fiscal Impact:**

The contract price prior to this change order is \$217,580.50. This change order is an increase of amount of \$10,972.22, which would bring the contract price to \$228,552.72.

**Staff Impact:**

Minimal

**Legal Review:**

Complete

**Suggested Motion:**

"I move to approve Change Order Number 1 for the 2021 Water Improvement Project in the amount of \$10,972.22, and authorize the Mayor to sign the Change Order."

# CHANGE ORDER

**PROJECT:** 2021 WATER IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

**DATE OF ISSUANCE:** November 6, 2021

**OWNER'S NAME:** City of Green River  
**OWNER'S ADDRESS:** 50 East 2nd North  
Green River, WY 82935

**CONTRACTOR'S NAME:** Longhorn Construction, Inc  
**CONTRACTOR'S ADDRESS:** PO Box 1420  
Green River, WY 82935

**TYPE OF CONTRACT:** 2021 Water Improvement Project

---

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents.

**Description:** *Increase Quantities to account for required alternation during construction*

**Purpose of Change Order:** To pay additional costs due the requirement of additional pipe and associated components. Additional pipe, valves, and fittings were required during the project to complete the work.

**Attachments:** (List documents supporting change)

---

<b>CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:</b>	<b>CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME:</b>
Original Contract Price \$217,580.50	Original Contract Time
Previous Change Orders No. to No. ____ N/A - N/A	Net Change from previous Change Orders
Contract Price prior to this Change Order \$217,580.50	Contract Time prior to this Change Order
Net Increase (decrease) of this Change Order \$10,972.22	Net Increase (decrease) of this Change Order
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders \$228,552.72	Contract Time with all approved Change Orders

---

**RECOMMENDED:**  
by:   
City Project Representative

**APPROVED:**  
by: \_\_\_\_\_  
Owner

**APPROVED:**  
by:   
Contractor